

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 298

ANSWERED ON 04.02.2025


STATUS OF FAME-II SCHEME


†298. DR. RAJESH MISHRA:

SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the present updated status of FAME-II scheme particularly in relation to promotion/encouragement for 16.15 lakh electric vehicles;


(b) the manner in which the Government proposes to promote the rapid adoption of electric vehicles in the country particularly in rural areas; and


(c) the efforts being made to promote wide spread use of electric vehicles in district Singrauli since the pollution levels in Singrauli are very high being an industrial district?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)


(a):   Under Phase-II of FAME India Scheme, as on 31.12.2024, the following number of

electric vehicles have been supported: -


Sl. No. Electric Vehicle Type Total No. of Vehicle

1. 2 wheeler 14,28,009

2. 3 wheeler 1,64,180

3. 4 wheeler 22,548

 Total 16,14,737


(b): The FAME-II Scheme was implemented PAN-India basis, covering both urban and rural areas. Its aimed to promote electric mobility and reduce pollution, ensuring accessibility to clean energy solutions nation-wide.


(c): Details of EVs incentivized to promote electric vehicles in the Singrauli District under the FAME-II Scheme is as under: -


Segment No. of EVs Incentivized Incentive paid

(Rs. crore)

e-2W 225 0.76

e-3W 7 0.06

Grand Total 232 0.82


*****

